The study adopted a correlational research design to investigate the relationship between 

collaborative leadership dimensions and professional development initiatives in public universities 

within Rivers State. The population for the study consisted of three thousand four hundred 

nineteen (3,419) academic staff from the three public universities in Rivers State. A sample of 447 

respondents was drawn using a stratified random sampling technique representing a proportional 

subset of the total academic staff population. A researcher-developed instrument titled